Notwithstanding the Terms and Conditions, so long as the Global Certificates are held on behalf of
Euroclear, Clearstream or an Alternative Clearing System, notices to Securityholders represented by the
Global Certificates may be given by delivery of the relevant notice to Euroclear, Clearstream or (as the
case may be) such Alternative Clearing System.

− 99 −

USE OF PROCEEDS

The proceeds of the issue of the Securities after deduction of the combined management and selling
commission and the other estimated offering expenses incurred in connection with the issue of the
Securities, will be used for the purpose of replacing the medium and long-term foreign debt due in July
2024.

− 100 −

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF THE GUARANTOR

The following table sets forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor as at
31 December 2023 on an actual basis and on an adjusted basis to give effect to the issue of the Securities
before deduction of any fees, commissions and expenses. The following table should be read in
conjunction with the Guarantor’s 2023 Audited Financial Statements and related notes included elsewhere
in this Offering Circular.

As at 31 December 2023

(HK$) (U.S.$)(1)

(actual) (as adjusted) (actual) (as adjusted)

Current Borrowings
Bank borrowings ..... 5,367,827,500 5,367,827,500 687,222,663 687,222,663
Bonds repayable ..... 1,555,177,010 1,555,177,010 199,103,434 199,103,434
Non-current Borrowings
Bank borrowings ..... – – – –
Bonds repayable ..... 13,738,590,544 13,738,590,544 1,758,899,812 1,758,899,812
Bonds to be issued ..... – 1,562,180,000 – 200,000,000

Total Borrowings..... 20,661,595,054 22,223,775,054 2,645,225,909 2,845,225,909

Equity
Share capital ..... 358,661,400 358,661,400 45,918,063 45,918,063
Reserves ..... (1,812,946,693) (1,812,946,693) (232,104,712) (232,104,712)
Perpetual capital instruments . . 3,150,045,220 3,150,045,220 403,288,382 403,288,382
Non-controlling interest ..... 1,036,363,836 1,036,363,836 132,681,744 132,681,744
Perpetual Securities to be

issued ..... – 2,343,270,000 – 300,000,000
Total Equity ..... 2,732,123,763 5,075,393,763 349,783,477 649,783,477

Total Capitalisation(2) ..... 23,393,718,817 27,299,168,817 2,995,009,386 3,495,009,386

(1) Calculated at the exchange rate of U.S.$1.00 = HK$7.8109 on 29 December 2023 as set forth in the H.10 statistical release
of the Federal Reserve Board. No comment is made as to the appropriateness of such rate or whether the Hong Kong dollar
was, could have been, or could be, converted into United States dollars at that rate.

(2) Total capitalisation equals the sum of total borrowings and total equity.

Save as disclosed in this Offering Circular, there has been no material adverse change in the consolidated
capitalisation and indebtedness of the Guarantor since 31 December 2023.

− 101 −